

Nos. 17-202, 17-482

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID DALEIDEN, CENTER FOR MEDICAL
PROGRESS, AND BIOMAX PROCUREMENT
SERVICES, LLC, PETITIONERS

v.

NATIONAL ABORTION FEDERATION.

TROY NEWMAN, PETITIONER

v.

NATIONAL ABORTION FEDERATION.

*ON PETITIONS FOR WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

DEREK F. FORAN
CHRISTOPHER L. ROBINSON
NICHOLAS ROETHLISBERGER
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
425 Market St.
San Francisco, CA 94105

MARC A. HEARRON
Counsel of Record
SOPHIA M. BRILL
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 778-1663
MHearron@mofoc.com

Counsel for Respondent

FEBRUARY 26, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
STATEMENT	1
A. Factual Background	1
1. NAF and its closed-to-the-public annual meetings.....	1
2. Petitioners’ waiver of their speech rights in order to gain entry to NAF’s private annual meetings	3
3. Petitioners’ secret recordings of NAF’s private annual meetings, in breach of their contractual obligations.....	5
4. Petitioners’ release of surreptitiously recorded videos	6
5. The ensuing harassment, threats, and murders following petitioners’ release of their videos	7
B. Proceedings Below	8
1. Proceedings in the district court.....	8
2. Proceedings in the court of appeals.....	14
3. Ongoing proceedings in the district court and court of appeals.....	16
REASONS THE PETITIONS SHOULD BE DENIED	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
I. REVIEW OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT-BASED QUESTION PRESENTED IN THE DALEIDEN PETITION IS UNWARRANTED ..	18
A. Petitioners Do Not Have A First Amendment Right To Commit Fraud And Breach Of Contract.....	18
B. The Daleiden Petitioners Have No Coherent Legal Rule And Ultimately Are Seeking Error Correction	20
C. The Decision Below Does Not Conflict With That Of Any Other Court Of Appeals..	26
II. REVIEW OF THE PUBLIC-POLICY-BASED QUESTION PRESENTED IN NEWMAN’S PETITION IS UNWARRANTED	29
A. The Public-Policy Question Here Is Not A Federal Question	29
B. The Decision Below Does Not Conflict With Decisions Of Any Other Circuits	32
C. The Decision Below Does Not Conflict With This Court’s Decisions.....	34
D. This Case Would Be A Poor Vehicle To Decide The Public-Policy Question	35
III. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY REVIEWED THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION FOR ABUSE OF DISCRETION	36
CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	37
<i>Bowman v. Parma Bd. of Educ.</i> , 542 N.E.2d 663 (Ohio Ct. App. 1988)	31
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	22
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972)	19
<i>Brown v. Chote</i> , 411 U.S. 452 (1973)	14
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Cmte.</i> (Ohio), 459 U.S. 87 (1982)	22
<i>CBS, Inc. v. Davis</i> , 510 U.S. 1315 (1994)	35
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991)	19, 20
<i>Cosby v. Am. Media, Inc.</i> , 197 F. Supp. 3d 735 (E.D. Pa. 2016)	31
<i>Crosby v. Bradstreet Co.</i> , 312 F.2d 483 (2d Cir. 1963)	27
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015) ..	29
<i>Doe v. Maywood Hous. Auth.</i> , 71 F.3d 1294 (7th Cir. 1995)	23
<i>Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 922 (1975)	37
<i>EEOC v. Astra USA, Inc.</i> , 94 F.3d 738 (1st Cir. 1996)	31, 33
<i>Fomby-Denson v. Dep't of Army</i> , 247 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	31, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965)	20
<i>Hurd v. Hodge</i> , 334 U.S. 24 (1948)	31
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	22, 37, 38
<i>Lachman v. Sperry-Sun Well Surveying Co.</i> , 457 F.2d 850 (10th Cir. 1972)	30
<i>Leonard v. Clark</i> , 12 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 1993) ...	24, 25
<i>McCreary Cty., Ky. v. Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	37
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	23
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982)	37
<i>New York Times v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	35
<i>Old Dominion Branch No. 496 v. Austin</i> , 418 U.S. 264 (1974)	37, 38
<i>Perricone v. Perricone</i> , 292 Conn. 187 (2009)	20
<i>Phillips ex rel. Estates of Byrd v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 307 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2002)	23
<i>Public Citizen v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 858 F.2d 775 (1st Cir. 1988)	23
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984) ..	21
<i>SEC v. Jerry T. O'Brien, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 735 (1984) ..	34
<i>United States v. Marchetti</i> , 466 F.2d 1309 (4th Cir. 1972)	27, 28, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985).....	37
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	26
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 289g-2(a).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 289g-2(e)(3).....	10
California Penal Code § 632(a)	16, 23
Partial Birth Abortion Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1531.....	11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(c)(1).....	21
Restatement (Second) of the Law of Contracts § 178(1) (1981).....	24, 29
S. Ct. R. 10.....	25, 34
